1997 National Semiconductor Corportation            www.national.com
D
P
83856B
 100 M
b/s R
epeater Inform
ation B

2.5 Test Interface
2.6 Miscellaneous
2.7 Pin Type Designation
3.0 Functional Description
3.1 Statistics Generation
3.2 SRAM Interface
3.3 SRAM Arbiter
3.4 Interrupt Generation and Control
3.5 MII Register Interface
3.6 CPU Register Block
4.0 Registers
4.1 Register Memory Map
4.2 Configuration Register
4.3 Interrupt Register
4.4 SRAM Interface Register
4.5 MII Management Interface Register
4.6 SRAM Write Data Register
4.7 MII Write Data Register
4.8 Device ID Register
4.9 SRAM Read Data Registers
4.10 Carrier Count Register
4.11 Oct_Nib Count Register
4.12 Network Counters
4.13 MII Read Data Registers
5.0 A.C. & D.C. Specifications
5.1 D.C. Specifications
5.2 A.C. Specifications
6.0  System Considerations
6.1  Lost MII Read Error Status Events
6.2  Sixty-Three Byte Packet Counting
6.3  Initial Packet Logging
6.4  Random Activity On Management Interface
6.5  Symbol Error During Packet Count
1.0 Pin Connection Diagram
DP83856
100 Mb/s
Repeater Information
Base
132 pin PQFP
(top view)
12345678910111
213141
5161
7
13
2
13
1
13
0
12
9
1
28
1
27 12
6
12

2.6 Miscellaneous Pins
2.7 Pin Type Designation
Type Description
I Input buffer.
I/P Input buffer with internal pull-up resistor.
O, L Output buffer, low drive(4mA).
O/Z, L Output buffer with high impedance capability, low drive
(4mA).
I/O/Z, L Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability,
low drive (4mA).
I/O/Z, M Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability,
medium drive (12mA).
I/O/Z/P, L Bi-directional buffer with high impedance capability and
pull-up resistor, low drive (4mA).
Signal Name Type Active Description
LC I - Local Clock: Primary clock for DP83856B device.  All
DP83856B internal state machines run off LC.  This clock
must be the same local clock used to drive the local
DP83850 because the TX signals (to which the DP83856B
must be synchronized) are all synchronous to the local
clock. Must be a 25.000MHz, 40/60 duty cycle, 50ppm.
- RST I Low Reset: The DP83856B is reset when this signal is asserted
low. Asserting this signal will cause all DP83856B state
machines and registers to enter their reset state.
RES1 O - Reserved Output 1:  Leave unconnected.
RES2 O - Reserved Output 2:  Leave unconnected.
3.0 Functional Description
The following sections describe the different
functional blocks of the DP83856B 100 Mb/s
Repeater Information Base.  Referring to the block
diagram on page 2 of this datasheet,  the
DP83856B is used in conjunction with a number of
DP83850s, a management CPU and a fast (20ns)
8k x 16 bit SRAM. The DP83856B collects and
maintains network management statistics from the
connected DP83850s and makes them available
to the management CPU.
3.1 Statistics Generation
Inputs to the DP83856B Statistic Generation block
include the Inter Repeater Bus signals,
Management Bus signals and TX BUS signals.
These signals provide the data streams necessary
to create all the statistics collected by the
DP83856B. The DP83856B uses the fast external
SRAM to hold statistics for the current packet
reception. Statistics for the current receive packet
are collected in one of four ways:
3.1.1 Octet Derived
The majority of the statistics are a function of the
octet count. Statistics based on octet counts imply
that a valid SFD has been detected and an
accurate count of the number of data bytes in the
packet are available.
The DP83856B Statistic Generation module has
an SFD detect block, which indicates that a valid
SFD has been detected so that the octet counter
can be enabled. The Source Address latch is used
to store the source address of the current packet,
so that a comparison to the previous source
address can be made at the end of the packet
reception.  Octet derived statistics include:
Frames
Octets
FCS Errors
Alignment Errors
Frames Too Long
Source Address
Source Address Changes
3.1.2 Carrier Derived
Other statistics are a function of carrier. Carrier
derived statistics have a high probability of